# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Silicon Valley Bank	02/16/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Autonomic Networks Inc.	
Street Address:	c/o Sherwood Partners LLC	
Internal Address:	1100 La Avenida Street, Bldg. A	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7127524
Patent Number:	7187268
Patent Number:	7221261
Patent Number:	7346786
Application Number:	60259356
Application Number:	60290134
Application Number:	60508724
Application Number:	60646006
Application Number:	10027011
Application Number:	10027534
Application Number:	10027822
Application Number:	10027455
Application Number:	11338130
Application Number:	11800145

REEL: 027754 FRAME: 0343

PATENT "

Application Number:	11800337
Application Number:	11975443

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (503)439-6558

Email: docketing@bltg-ip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Berkeley Law & Technology Group, LLP
Address Line 1: 17933 NW Evergreen Parkway, Suite 250

Address Line 4: Beaverton, OREGON 97006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 140G000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shannon Becker

Total Attachments: 3

source=140G000Release#page1.tif source=140G000Release#page2.tif source=140G000Release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027754 FRAME: 0344

## CONFIRMATORY RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

- Silicon Valley Bank, on behalf of itself and Gold Hill Venture Lending 03, LP (collectively, "Secured Party") and Autonomic Networks Inc., formerly known as Vernier Networks, Inc. ("Grantor") are parties to the following agreements (collectively, the "Agreements"):
  - a. Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated December, 2003, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") on February 23, 2004, as Reel 015003, Frame 0420.
  - b. Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 15, 2005, to which Gold Hill Venture Lending 03, LP ("Gold Hill") is also a party, which was recorded with the PTO on September 26, 2005, as Reel 016583, Frame 0048,
  - Loan and Security Agreement dated September 15, 2005, which was recorded with the PTO on September 26, 2005, as Reel 016583, Frame 0048, and
  - d. Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 15, 2005, which was recorded with the PTO on September 21, 2005, as Reel 016565, Frame 0781.
- 2. Under the Agreements, Grantor granted and pledged a security interest to Secured Party in and to Grantor's entire right, title and interest in, to, and under certain collateral, as described in each of the Agreements (the "Collateral"). The Collateral included (a) all patents, patent applications and like protections, including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, and which included, without limitation, those patents set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (all of the foregoing (a) collectively, the "Patents"), (b) any claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for infringement, (c) all licenses or other rights to use any of the Patents, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights, all amendments, and (d) extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Patents ((a), (b) and (c) collectively, the "Patent Rights").
- The Security Interest with respect to the Patents was terminated pursuant that Approval of Disposition of Collateral dated June 2, 2009 (the "Release"), which was recorded with the PTO on June 23, 2011, as Reel 026489, Frame 0230.
- 4. The Secured Party and Grantor desire to confirm the Release and to provide for the full and final termination of the Security Interests with respect to the Patent Rights.
- 5. Secured Party hereby irrevocably and unconditionally releases and terminates the Security Interests with respect to the Collateral, the Patent Rights and all other rights of Secured Party relating to the Collateral and the Patent Rights. Secured Party hereby irrevocably and unconditionally releases and terminates all other rights of Secured Party relating to the Security Interests, including, without limitation, any and all rights or interests relating to the Patent Rights that arise from or relate to any Security Agreements.
- 6. Secured Party hereby authorizes Grantor and its successors-in-interest and assigns, and authorized representatives of each of the foregoing, to make any necessary or desirable filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in order to memorialize the release of security interest by Secured Party pursuant to this Confirmatory Release of Security Interest.

PATENT REEL: 027754 FRAME: 0345 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Confirmatory Release of Security Interest as of February 14, 2012.

Secured Party:

Silicon Valley Bank

Print Name

itle: Ada

PATENT REEL: 027754 FRAME: 0346

# Exhibit A

#### Patents

US7127524 US7187268 US7221261 US7346786 US60/259356 US60/290134 US60/508724 US60/646006 US10/027011 US10/027534 US10/027822 US10/027455 US11/338130

US11/800145 US11/800337 US11/975443

> PATENT REEL: 027754 FRAME: 0347

**RECORDED: 02/23/2012**